BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY 6TH SEPTEMBER 2021
AT 6.00 P.M.

PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE,
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA

MEMBERS: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-
Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, G. N. Denaro, S. P. Douglas,
A. B. L. English, S. G. Hession, J. E. King, P. M. McDonald,
M. A. Sherrey and P.L. Thomas

AGENDA

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
Declarations of Interest

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm

the nature of those interests.

To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning
Committee held on 5th July, 20th July and 2nd August 2021 (Pages 1 - 28)

Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated
prior to the start of the meeting)

Tree Preservation Order (7) 2021 Trees on land at Church View, Bear Hill,
Alvechurch, B48 7JX (Pages 29 - 54)

Tree Preservation Order (8) 2021 Tree on Land at 4 Merriemont Drive, Barnt
Green, Birmingham, B45 8QZ (Pages 55 - 68)

21/00540/FUL - Proposed Dwelling - Rear of 182 and 184 Stourbridge Road,
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 0AR - Mr. W. Bullock (Pages 69 - 86)

-1-



To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting.

K. DICKS
Chief Executive
Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

19th August 2021



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact
Pauline Ross
Democratic Services Officer

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA
Tel: 01527 881406
Email: p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE
MEETINGS

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Bromsgrove District Council w
[...]
sical location.

With the agreement of the Chairman the running order of the agenda
was altered, to enable officers to present their individual reports in order
to maintain social distancing measures.

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE ENSUING MUNICIPAL
YEAR

RESOLVED that Councillor P. J. Whittaker be elected Vice-Chairman of
the Committee for the ensuing municipal year.

TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF
SUBSTITUTES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S. G. Hession with
Councillor C. Spencer in attendance as the substitute Member.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Having been advised by the Council’'s Legal Advisor and prior to the
Committee’s consideration of Agenda Item 11 (Planning Application
21/00312/FUL — 32 Lickey Square, Lickey, Birmingham, Worcestershire,

1
Page 1



Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee
5th July 2021

B45 8HB. Councillor King, who had submitted comments as Ward
Councillor, as summarised on page 197 of the main agenda report, left
the meeting room prior to the consideration of this item.

Councillor M.A. Sherrey declared a pecuniary interest prior to the
Committee’s consideration of Agenda Item 13 (Planning Application
20/00443/FUL - Four Stones Restaurant, Adams Hill, Clent,
Stourbridge, Worcestershire, DY9 9PS, in that she resided very near to
the restaurant. Councillor Sherrey left the meeting room prior to the
consideration of this item.

5/21 MINUTES

The minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 16" March,
22" March, 12t April and 27" April 2021, were received.

That the minutes of the 16" March 2021, be amended at Minute No.
96/20 — Declarations of Interest, as follows:-

“Councillor A. B. L. English asked for it to be noted that in her role as a
District Councillor she knew Mr. A. Bailes”.

RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment as detailed in the preamble,
that the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 16%™
March, 22" March, 12" April and 27" April, be approved as correct
records.

6/21 UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE
MEETING

There were no Committee Updates.

7121 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (2) 2021 - TREES ON LAND AT 1A
COLLEGE ROAD, BROMSGROVE, B60 2NE

The Committee considered a report which detailed proposals to confirm,
with modification, Tree Preservation Order (No.2) 2021, relating to trees
on land at 1A College Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 2NE.

The Senior Arboricultural Officer provided a detailed presentation, and in
doing so drew Members’ attention to the recommendation, as detailed
on page 35 of the main agenda report.

Officers further informed the Committee that the provisional order was
raised on 29" January 2021, as detailed in Appendix 1, in response to
planning application 19/00894/PREAP. The layout submitted for this
application would have required the loss of trees T2 Magnolia and T3
Golden Foliage Chamaecyparis Conifer of the provisional order.

Since the raising of the order this preapplication had progressed to
become Planning Application 20/01574/OUT. The site layout plan of the

2
Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee
5th July 2021

existing and proposed layout of this application were detailed at
Appendix 3., which still required the loss of T2 Magnolia, but allowed for
the retention of T3 Golden Foliage Chamaecyparis Conifer.

Officers drew Members’ attention to the objection received from A.
Marlow Consulting Limited Arboricultural report, as detailed at Appendix
4, and his comments in relation to the points raised, as detailed on
pages 36 and 37 of the main agenda report.

Councillor S. P. Douglas raised her concerns, having visited the site.
Councillor Douglas commented that she had looked up magnolias and
the definition was tree/shrub and in her opinion this tall magnolia was a
tree, as it was growing from a trunk.

Councillor Douglas proposed that Members considered the original TPO
whereby the magnolia was protected.

Officers responded to questions with regards to the difference in the
longevity scoring, as detailed in the officers TEMPO, Appendix 5 to the
report, and the TEMPO submitted on behalf of Marlow Consulting
Limited, as detailed on pages 80 and 81 of the main agenda report,

Officers stated that there was an element of subjectivity and that
opinions would vary. He had based his evidence on the age, condition
and constraints for future development of the trees.

In response to Councillor P. J. Whittaker, officers highlighted that pre-
planning application 19/00894/PREAPP would have required the loss of
trees T2 — Magnolia and T3 - Golden Foliage Chamaecyparis Conifer.
Outline planning application 20/01574/OUT, still required the loss of the
T2 - Magnolia, but allowed for the retention of T3 - Golden Cypress.

Officers further highlighted that planning permission had been granted
for planning application 20/01574/OUT, with the removal of T2 —
Magnolia, and that planning permission would override a TPO.

Councillor Douglas further commented that she was not aware that
planning permission had been granted, however, she would still like to
see the Magnolia protected by a TPO.

An alternative recommendation was proposed and seconded that
provisional Tree Preservation Order (2) 2021 on Land at la College
Road, B60 2NE was not confirmed with modification.

On being put to the vote, the alternative recommendation was lost.
RESOLVED that provisional Tree Preservation Order (2) 2021 on Land

at 1la College Road, B60 2NE be confirmed with modification as detailed
in the provisional order as raised and shown at Appendix 2 to the report.

3
Page 3



Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee
5th July 2021

8/21 20/00643/FUL - FULL PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE USE OF
LAND FOR THE STATIONING OF 90 STATIC RESIDENTIAL PARK
HOMES FOR THE OVER 55S, WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING,
INTERNAL SERVICE ROADS, AND LANDSCAPING AND ACOUSTIC
FENCE TO THE NORTH, EAST AND WEST BOUNDARIES - CORBETT
BUSINESS PARK, SHAW LANE, STOKE PRIOR, BROMSGROVE,
WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 4EA - M
[...]
ed works on site. The modifications would be
more in keeping with the building and as such would be acceptable in a
Conservation Area setting, whilst the scale of the development would be
reduced having minimal harm on the openness of the Green Belt. The
modifications proposed for the sunroom were acceptable and would be
in accordance with policies in the District Plan and the NPPF.

Officers provided a verbal update, in that there had been a minor change
to Condition 3, in that the materials had been included on the proposed
plan. Officers further clarified that should planning permission be
granted, that the Applicant would have six months to complete the work
in accordance with the Legal Agreement.

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to the minor
change to Condition 3, as detailed in the preamble above; and
Conditions 1 and 2, as detailed on pages 254 and 255 of the main
agenda report.

The meeting closed at 8.50 p.m.

Chairman

11
Page 11



Agenda Iltem 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



14/21

15/21

Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee
20th July 2021

BROMSGROVEDISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 20TH JULY 2021, AT 6.03 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors P. J. Whittaker (Vice-Chairman in the Chair),
A. J. B. Beaumont, G. N. Denaro, S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English,
M. Glass (substitute for Councillor H. J. Jones), J. E. King,
M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas and S. A. Webb (substitute for
Councillor S. G. Hession)

Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. D. Edmonds, Ms.
S Williams, Miss. E. Farmer, Mr. S. Edden, Mr. A. Sukvinder,
Worcestershire County Council, Highways and Mrs. P. Ross

TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF
SUBSTITUTES

The Chairman opened the meeting and advised all those present that
arrangements had been made to ensure that the meeting was held in
accordance with social distancing requirements and Government
guidance in respect of holding meetings at a physical location.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P. M. McDonald,
Councillor S. G. Hession with Councillor S. Webb in attendance as the
substitute Member and Councillor H. J. Jones with Councillor M. Glass
in attendance as the substitute Member.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor A. B. L. English declared an other disclosable interest prior to
the Committee’s consideration of Agenda Item No.5 - (Planning
Application — 21/00302/FUL - High Brow, Rowney Green Lane, Rowney
Green, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B48 7QP), (Minute No. 18/21), in
that she supported the proposal. Councillor English left the meeting
room prior to the consideration of this item.

Councillor M. S. Sherrey declared in relation to Agenda Item No. 6 —
(Planning Application 21/00556/FUL — Mossett Cottage, Third Road,
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 0BT), (Minute No. 19/21), in that she
would be addressing the Committee for this item as Ward Councillor
under the Council’s public speaking rules. Following the conclusion of
public speaking, Councillor M. A. Sherrey took no part in the
Committee’s debate nor voting on this matter.

1
Page 13



Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee
20th July 2021

16/21 UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE
MEETING

The Vice-Chairman announced that a Committee Update had been
circulated to all Planning Committee Members prior to the meeting
commencing.

The meeting stood adjourned for a short while whilst the Vice-Chairman
read the Committee Update.

17/21 20/00739/CPL - APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF LAWFUL
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT FOR A TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION
AND DETACHED GARDEN STORE AT 2 THICKNALL RISE, HAGLEY -
MR. D. SIKHAM

Officers informed the Committee that the assessment of applications for
Lawful Development Certificates were based on the accuracy of the
information supplied by the applicant.

Since issuing the Certificate, evidence had emerged from members of
the public that the applicant may not own the whole of the land edge, as
detailed on p
[...]
e provided a clear reason for refusing the
development proposed. Green Belt was an example of such
areas/assets, and the proposal would be inappropriate development in
accordance with the policy.

Members commented that the reasons for refusal were comprehensive.
However, some Members disagreed with the inclusion of ‘Reason for
Refusal number 2’. The proposed development was right next door to a
built up area with access to the train station / bus stops; and was within
walking distance to Alvechurch schools. Members commented that it
was not unsustainable.

In response, WCC Highways officer stated that the proposed
development was unsustainable. Withybed Lane was a narrow country
lane, no footpath existed for a distance of between 45 and 50 metres
and only one streetlight existed at a distance of approximately 60m to
the east of the sites proposed entrance. The bus stop was located
approximately 470m away and was not a frequent service. The train
station was approximately 850m away.

Some Members further commented that they were not in agreement that
the proposed development was in an unsustainable location.

Members further commented that, as highlighted by WCC, Highways, as
detailed on page 58 of the main agenda report; that they agreed that
there was insufficient evidence from the applicant with regard to speed
surveys and visibility splays.

An Alternative Recommendation was proposed with regards to the
‘Reasons for Refusal’, in that Reason 2 be deleted.

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for Reasons 1, 3 and
4, as detailed on page 69 of the main agenda report, and that Reason 2
be deleted.

The meeting closed at 7.33 p.m.

Chairman

9
Page 21



Agenda Iltem 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



22/21

23/21

24/21

Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee
2nd August 2021

BROMSGROVEDISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 2ND AUGUST 2021, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-
Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, G. N. Denaro, S. P. Douglas,
A. B. L. English, H. D. N. Rone-Clarke (substitute for Councillor P.
M. McDonald), M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas and S. A. Webb
(substitute for Councillor S. G. Hession)

Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. G. Boyes and
Mrs. P. Ross

TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF
SUBSTITUTES

The Chairman opened the meeting and advised all those present that
arrangements had been made to ensure that the meeting was held in
accordance with social distancing requirements and Government
guidance in respect of holding meetings at a physical location.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. E. King,
Councillor P. M. McDonald, with Councillor H. Rone-Clarke in
attendance as the substitute Member and Councillor S. G. Hession with
Councillor S. Webb in attendance as the substitute Member.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor A. B. L. English declared in relation to Agenda Item No.4 -
(Tree Preservation Order (5) 2021, Trees on Land West of Redditch
Road, (Minute No. 25/21), in that she would be addressing the
Committee for this item as Ward Councillor under the Council’s public
speaking rules. Following the conclusion of public speaking, Councillor
A. B. L. English took no part in the Committee’s debate nor voting on this
matter.

UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE

MEETING

The Chairman informed the Committee that Agenda Item number 7 —
Planning Application 21/00561/FUL - 2 Dellow Grove, Alvechurch,
Worcestershire, B48 7NR had been withdrawn from the agenda.

1
Page 23



Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee
2nd August 2021

The Chairman announced that a Committee Update had been circulated
to all Planning Committee Members prior to the meeting commencing.

25/21 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (5) 2021 - TREES ON LAND WEST OF
REDDITCH ROAD, ALVECHURCH, NGR - 4029090-272065

The Chairman further informed the Committee that a Supplementary
Agenda pack had been issued for Agenda Item number 4 — Tree
Preservation Order. An incorrect report title was shown on the original
report and on the agenda facing sheet.

The Committee considered a report which detailed proposals to confirm,
with modification, Tree Preservation Order (No.5) 2021, relating to the
protection of trees on Land West of Redditch Road, Alvechurch, National
Grid Reference (NGR) 4029090 — 272065.

The Senior Arboricultural Officer provided a detailed presentation, and in
doing so drew Members’ attention to the recommendation, as detailed
on page 1 of the main agenda report.

Officers further informed the Committee that the provisional order was
raised on 3 March 2021, as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report; due to
improvements having been made to the access point to the site off the
Redditch Road and the beginning of storage of building and site
management materials on the site.

On inspection it was noted that there were trees within the site marked
with pink paint spots, which was generally a mark recognised to highlight
trees targeted for removal. Land Registry checks showed that the site
was under the ownership of a local builder and therefore the concern
was that there was a potential risk that the site could be targeted for
development. The site owner had verbally confirmed that he had no
objections to the order being raised.

Officers drew Members’' attention to the objection received and an
Arboricultural report from Mr. Mark Chester of Cedarwood Tree Care on
behalf of Mr. M. Smith, as detailed at Appendix 3 to the report; and the
officer's comments in relation to the points raised, as detailed on pages
2 and 3 of the main agenda report.

Officers concluded that the trees within the order were in part visible
from the main path and carriageway of Redditch Road and feeder road
serving properties 18-28 Redditch Road and therefore offering a suitable
degree of visual amenity value when viewed from a publicly accessible
area and also added greatly to the character of the area.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor A. B. L. English, Ward
Member, addressed the Committee

Officers responded to questions with regards to Ash Dieback.

2
Page 24



26/21

Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee
2nd August 2021

RESOLVED that provisional Tree Preservation Order (5) 2021 on Land
West of Redditch Road, Alvechurch, NGR 4029090-272065, be
confirmed with modification as detailed in the provisional order as raised
and shown at Appendix 1 to the report. The modification related to tree
T8 of the order, as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report, which was
wrongly listed in the provisional order as an Ash tree when it was an Oak
tree.

21/00652/FUL - PROPOSED SUI GENERIS BUILDER'S MERCHANT
WITH TRADE COUNTER AND ANCILLARY STORAGE, EXTERNAL
STORAGE OF MATERIALS AND DISPLAY AREA, PARKING, LIGHTING
COLUMNS, PERIMETER FENCING, HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING -
LAND AT BUNTSFORD GATE BUSINESS PARK, BUNTSFORD DRIVE,
BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE - MR. A. HAYTON

Officers reported that comments had been received from Worcestershire
Regulatory Services (WRS) with regards to the submitted noise impact
assessment and the proposed lighting scheme. The Conservation
Officer with regard to the Grade Il Listed Building Tan House Farm;
Updated Planning Conditions 2 and 3 (as referred to on pages 38-41 of
the main agenda report) and an additional Condition 14; as detailed in
the published Committee Update, copies of which were provided to
Members and published on the Council's website prior to the
commencement of the meeting.

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning
Committee for consideration as it was a Major development.

Officers presented the report and in doing so clarified that on 20" July
2021, the Ministry of Housing released an updated version of the NPPF
which replaced the 2019 version. The report before Members reflected
the updated 2021 version of the NPPF.

The application proposed Sui Generis Builder's Merchant with Trade
Counter
[...]
 View, Bear Hill, Alvechurch B48 7JX is confirmed
without modification as raised in the provisional order shown in appendix (1) .

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications relating to the confirmation of the TPO.

Legal Implications

3.3  Town and Country Planning (Trees) Regulations 2012 covers this procedure.

Service / Operational Implications

Background:

3.4 The provisional order was raised on the 315T March 2021 as shown in
appendices (1) following the Council having received an enquiry requesting to
know if T1 Beech tree of the order was under any level of formal protection
and indicating that consideration was potentially been given to removing this
tree.

Page 29



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING
COMMITTEE 6" September 2021

3.5 Two objections have been received in respect of the provisional
TPO having been raised as follows:

1. Aletter dated 19" April 2021 from Mr and Mrs E Steed owners of Church
View, Bear Hill as shown in appendix (2) of the report

My comments in relation to the points raise within the objection are as
follows:

e As new owners they were advised that the no trees within the
curtilage of the property were protected, and they could
therefore manage them as they wished: At the time this
information was given to Mr & Mrs Steed it was correct. During the
development phase of the site no formal protection was raised on
the tree as it was always shown for retention within the scheme.
and was not thought to be at risk. The threat to the tree only
became evident later when the property had been brought and as a
result of the enquiry made.

e Proximity of the tree to the property: | feel that the tree is of an
appropriate distance from the property to allow a reasonable period
of time for future development. | would envisage that ultimately T1
Beech tree will need some crown management pruning to allow its
longer-term sustainability in this location.

e The size and position of the tr
[...]
e
garage required to allow for the presence of the tree and any potential
influence it may have on the structure. Crown conflict issues with the roof of
the garage would be manageable via a suitably sympathetic level of crown
pruning of the tree. If any evidence of structural damage is experienced and
evidenced, then an appropriate level of work on the tree as required to
address the issue would generally be allowed.

e Root damage to path and drains:
As highlighted in the objection the path local to the tree has been repaired and
there was no obvious disturbance to the path on inspection at the time of
recent site visits. Therefore, hopefully the recent repair work has resolved this
matter. Roots ingress to drainage systems is opportunistic as they only take
advantage of the easily available water source, roots generally do not cause

Page 56



Agenda Iltem 6

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING
COMMITTEE 5th July 2021

the damage in the first instance. There are now measure available such a
root cutting and lining of the drainage systems that can prevent root ingress.
In view of the age of the properties in Merriemont Drive | would expect the
drainage system to be of a modern design which are generally robust to
damage issues and resistant to root ingress.

e Amenity Value:
The tree is not visible from Twatling Road which feeds Merriemont Drive.
However, the carriageway of Merriemont Drive is not gated and therefore
there is free public access to the drive. The tree is highly prominent to the
front of the property to users of the lower section of Merriemont Drive and
therefore would offer visual amenity value to any visitors to the site. Itis also
visible from the front outlook of the majority of the properties within
Merriemont Drive.

3.6  Policy Implications- None
HR Implications- None
Council Objective 4- Environment, Priority C04 Planning

3.7  Climate Change / Carbon/ Biodiversity- The proposal in relation to confirming
the TPO can only be seen as a posit
[...]
ROPOSED STREET SCENE ELEVATIONS

(1:150)

™
.
‘m.s
Mo, 7 PENNINE ROMD

R

F‘.
A

A = — —

) Wal| epuaby



Site Photo



= [

e

I_J

Site Photo

J Wa)| ep



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5th July, 20th July and 2nd August 2021
	Minutes
	Minutes 20/07/2021
	Minutes

	Minutes 02/08/2021
	Minutes


	5 Tree Preservation Order (7) 2021 Trees on land at Church View, Bear Hill, Alvechurch, B48 7JX
	TPO 7 - Appendix 1
	TPO 7 - Appendix 2
	TPO 7 - Appendix 3
	TPO 7 - Appendix 4

	6 Tree Preservation Order (8) 2021 Tree On Land at 4 Merriemont Drive, Barnt Green, Birmingham, B45 8QZ
	TPO 8 - Appendix 1
	TPO 8 - Appendix 2
	TPO 8 - Appendix 3
	TPO 8 - Appendix 4

	7 21/00540/FUL - Proposed Dwelling - Rear Of 182 And 184 Stourbridge Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 0AR - Mr. W. Bullock
	Officer Presentation - 21.00540.FUL




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
6th September 2021 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER 2021, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-
Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, G. N. Denaro, S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English, M. Glass (substitute Member for Councillor M. A. 
Sherrey), J. E. King, C. J. Spencer (substitute Member for 
Councillor S. G. Hession) and P.L. Thomas 
 

  

 Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. G. Boyes, Mr. A. 
Sukvinder, Worcestershire County Council, Highways and 
Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

29/21   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P. M. McDonald, 
Councillor S. G. Hession with Councillor C. J. Spencer in attendance as 
the substitute Member; and Councillor M. A. Sherrey with Councillor M. 
Glass in attendance as the substitute Member. 
 

30/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

31/21   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 5th July, 20th 
July and 2nd August 2021 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that, the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held 
on 5th July, 20th July and 2nd August 2021, be approved as correct 
records.  
 

32/21   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING 
 
There were no Planning Committee updates. 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee 
6th September 2021 

2 
 

33/21   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (7) 2021 TREES ON LAND AT CHURCH 
VIEW, BEAR HILL, ALVECHURCH, B48 7JX 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed proposals to confirm, 
without modification, Tree Preservation Order (No.7) 2021, relating to 
trees on land at Church View, Bear Hill, Alvechurch, B48 7JX.        
 
The Senior Arboricultural Officer provided a detailed presentation, and in 
doing so drew Members’ attention to the recommendation, as detailed 
on page 29 of the main agenda report.   
 
Officers further informed the Committee that the provisional order was 
raised on 31st March 2021, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.  The 
order was raised following an enquiry made to the Council, requesting to 
know if T1 Beech tree (of the order) was under any level of formal 
protection, it was also indicated that consideration had potentially been 
given to remove this tree.  
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the objection received from Mr. & 
Mrs. E. Steed, owners of Church View, Bear Hill, Alvechurch, B48 7JX, 
as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report; and the officer’s comments in 
relation to the points raised, as detailed on pages 30 and 31 of the main 
agenda report.  
 
Officers further drew Members’ attention to the second objection 
received from Mr. & Mrs. Cooke, 10 School Lane, Alvechurch, B48 7SB, 
as detailed at Appendix 3 to the report; and the officer’s comments in 
relation to the points raised, as detailed on page 31 of the main agenda 
report.  
  
Officers concluded that T1 Beech tree offered quite a bit of amenity 
value, as detailed on page 31 ‘Amenity Value the tree provides’.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. E. Steed, owner of Church View, 
Bear Hill, Alvechurch, B48 7JX, addressed the Committee, and in doing 
so, reiterated that he had no objections to a TPO on T2, Silver Birch.  He 
was objecting to a TPO on T1, Beech.  
 
Officers responded to questions and clarified that the developer had 
always intended to preserve these trees, having followed guidance 
issued under British Standards BS5837:2012 recommended Root 
Protection Area, throughout the development work as detailed on page 
31 of the main agenda report.      
 
Officers further confirmed that the trees lay within the curtilage of Church 
View and that the site was terraced prior to the development.  The 
landscape had not changed after the development was completed.  The 
estimated age of the tree (T1 Beech) was approximately 50/60 years 
and officers highlighted that the tree could easily reach 150 years.  
 



Planning Committee 
6th September 2021 

3 
 

With regard to T1 Beech, some Members commented that the tree was 
actually very prominent from St. Lawrence’s Church yard and offered a 
lot of amenity value; whilst other Members commented that the tree was 
too large and noted the proximity of the tree to the bungalow, as detailed 
on page 39 of the main agenda report.    
 
Following further debate an alternative recommendation was proposed 
and seconded that provisional Tree Preservation Order (7) 2021 trees 
on land at Church View, Bear Hill, Alvechurch, B48 7JX, be confirmed 
with modification, that T1 Beech be removed from the provisional TPO.  
 
On being put to the vote, the alternative recommendation was lost. 
 
RESOLVED that provisional Tree Preservation Order (7) 2021 trees on 
land at Church View, Bear Hill, Alvechurch, B48 7JX, be confirmed 
without  modification as detailed in the provisional order as raised and 
shown at Appendix 1 to the report.   
 

34/21   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (8) 2021 TREE ON LAND AT 4 
MERRIEMONT DRIVE, BARNT GREEN, BIRMINGHAM, B45 8QZ 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed proposals to confirm, 
without modification, Tree Preservation Order (No.8) 2021, tree on land 
at 4 Merriemont Drive, Barnt Green, Birmingham, B45 8QZ.        
 
The Senior Arboricultural Officer informed the Committee, that the  ward 
area  was Lickey Hills and not Barnt Green, as detailed on page 55 of 
the main agenda report,  
 
The Senior Arboricultural Officer continued and provided a detailed 
presentation, and in doing so drew Members’ attention to the 
recommendation, as detailed on page 55 of the main agenda report.   
 
Officers further informed the Committee that the provisional order was 
raised on 1st April 2021, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.  The 
order was raised following an enquiry which requested advice on the 
status of the tree in view of  the potential to remove the cedar tree T1, as 
shown on page 66 of the main agenda report.   
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the two objections received from 
Mr.& Mrs.  Moody, owners of 4 Merriemont Drive, Barnt Green, 
Birmingham, B45 8QZ, as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report and Mr. & 
Mrs Colemeadow, 5 Merriemont Drive, as detailed at Appendix 3 to the 
report; and the officer’s comments in relation to the points raised, as 
detailed on pages 56 and 57 of the main agenda report.  
 
Having been notified and with the agreement of the Chairman, officers 
read out the written statement received from Mr. & Mrs. Moody, 4 
Merriemont Drive, Barnt Green, Birmingham, B45 8QZ, who had been 
unable to attend the meeting.   
 



Planning Committee 
6th September 2021 

4 
 

Officers responded to questions from Members with regards to the 
objections received, which highlighted that the tree could not be seen 
from a public road, so offered no amenity value. 
 
Officers explained that the road had not been adopted by 
Worcestershire County Council (WCC) Highways and was therefore not 
maintained by WCC Highways.  However, the road was not gated or 
signed as a private road and there was no restricted access to the 
public.   
 
The tree was not visible from Twatling Road which fed into Merriemont 
Drive, however, as highlighted above, the carriageway of Merriemont 
Drive was not gated or restricted and therefore could be accessed by the 
public.  The tree was highly prominent to the front of the property to 
users of the lower section of Merriemont Drive and therefore offered 
visual amenity value to any visitors to the site. 
 
Members raised some concerns and noted the objections raised, in that 
the tree was sited on a private road  and was not visible from a public 
road, so had no public amenity value.  Although the road may not be 
gated or restricted and had no public footpath, Members commented 
that it would mainly be used by those residents living in the area.   
 
Members further commented that if the tree was removed there would 
not be a significant impact.  Members also noted the comments made by 
Mr. & Mrs. Moody in respect of the needles falling from the tree making it 
impossible to keep clear and neighbours complaining about the damage 
caused by the needles.  
 
Therefore, Members were not in agreement with officers regards Tree 
Preservation Order (8) 2021.  
 
RESOLVED that provisional Tree Preservation Order (8) 2021 tree on 
land at 4 Merriemont Drive, Barnt Green, Birmingham, B45 8QZ, not be 
confirmed. 
 

35/21   21/00540/FUL - PROPOSED DWELLING - REAR OF 182 AND 184 
STOURBRIDGE ROAD, BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 0AR 
- MR. W. BULLOCK 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor R. J. Laight, 
Ward Councillor.  
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so drew Members’ attention to 
the presentation slides, as detailed on pages 76 to 85 of the main 
agenda report.  The proposal was for a single dwelling which would be 
accessed from Pennine Road.   
 



Planning Committee 
6th September 2021 

5 
 

Officers further drew Members’ attention to the separation distance and 
the Council’s guidance on garden depth in the High Quality Design SPD, 
as detailed on page 70 of the main agenda report. 
 
No objections had been received from any of the consultees, which 
included Worcestershire County Council (WCC), Highways. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. A. Kilgallon and Mr. G. Cotterill, 
addressed the Committee in objection to the Application.  Councillor R. 
J. Laight, Ward Councillor, also addressed the Committee.     
 
In response to comments made by the public speakers, officers 
reminded the Committee that the value of properties and disruption 
during construction were not material planning considerations.  With 
regard to highways safety and severe harm to the highways network, as 
stated earlier, no objections had been raised from WCC, Highways.    
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which officers had 
recommended for approval.  
 
The Highways officers responded to questions from Members with 
regard to the highways concerns raised, namely parking and also 
clarified that there were double yellow lines on both sides of the road in 
question. 
 
Officers further responded to questions from Members with regard to 
separation distance and commented that officers had considered any 
topographical changes and that officers were satisfied with the 
separation distances. Officers were of the view that the application was 
acceptable in terms of residential amenity.  
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be Granted, subject to the 
Conditions, as detailed on pages 71 to 73 of the main agenda report.  
 

The meeting closed at 7.08 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


